

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MIDLAND / ODESSA DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS, AND MAYO)
 PHARMACY INC., A NORTH DAKOTA)
 CORPORATION.,)
Plaintiffs;)
)
 v.)
)
 XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity)
 as Secretary of Health and Human Services;)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE)
 FOR CIVIL RIGHTS,)
Defendants.)

No. 7:23-cv-00022-DC

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... **ii**

TABLE OF DOCKET ENTRIES CITED IN BRIEF **viii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

FACTUAL BACKGROUND **2**

 A. HHS Office for Civil Rights (“OCR”) and Its Enforcement Process..... 2

 B. The Pharmacy Guidance..... 4

 C. Response to Plaintiffs’ Statement of Facts..... 6

 D. Procedural History..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD **8**

ARGUMENT..... **9**

I. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Review the Superseded Guidance..... 9

 A. The Issue of the Validity of the Superseded Guidance Is Moot 9

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing; They Do Not Face a Substantial Risk of Enforcement for Failing to Fill Prescriptions for Abortion Purposes, as Confirmed by the Revised Guidance 11

 C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Superseded Guidance Because It Is Not Final Agency Action..... 17

II. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on The Merits 19

 A. Defendants’ Actions Do Not Exceed Statutory Authority or Violate the Law 19

 B. Notice And Comment Procedures Were Not Required..... 25

 C. The Pharmacy Guidance Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious 28

 D. The Pharmacy Guidance Does Not Violate the Spending Clause 30

CONCLUSION..... **32**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013).....29

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....11

Benning v. Georgia,
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....31

Brown Express Inc. v. United States,
607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979).....26

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 11, 12, 16, 17

Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA,
493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)18

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....26

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....11

Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Texas through Paxton,
No. 21-51038, 2023 WL 4744918 (5th Cir. July 25, 2023).....13

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. DOL,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....18

Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Texas,
64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023).....10

de Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua,
770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 8, 9

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 1

Ex parte McCardle,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)25

Flight Training Int’l, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
58 F.4th 234 (5th Cir. 2023).....28

Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc.,
301 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2002).....8

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992)30

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott,
58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023).....10

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. School Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998)31

Ghedi v. Mayorkas,
16 F.4th 456 (5th Cir. 2021).....6

Hall v. Beals,
396 U.S. 45 (1969)10

Hart v. Hairston,
343 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2003).....6

King v. Dogan,
31 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1994)6

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990)9

Louisiana by & through Landry v. Biden,
64 F.4th 674 (5th Cir. 2023).....17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)17

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)17

Metro. Sch. Dist. of Wayne Twp. v. Davila,
969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992).....26

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023).....27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 28, 29

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....10

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
644 F. Supp. 3d 342 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 8, 9

North Carolina v. Rice,
404 U.S. 244 (1971).....10

Ozinga v. Price,
855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017).....11

Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....31

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)31

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Office of Comptroller of Currency of U.S.,
362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004).....17

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)26

Permian Basin Petrol. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
127 F. Supp. 3d 700 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....9

Princeton University v. Schmid,
455 U.S. 100 (1982).....10

Pros. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995).....26

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....16

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992).....28

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995)26

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....26

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)25

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)17

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 11, 12

Sw. Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016)18

United States v. Mississippi,
No. 21-60772, – F.4th –, 2023 WL 6138536 (5th Cir. Sept. 20, 2023).....18

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)18

Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 130

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)26

5 U.S.C. § 70417

5 U.S.C. § 70619

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)31

28 U.S.C. § 17466

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 3, 31

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) 3, 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-113

Regulations

45 C.F.R. pt. 843

45 C.F.R. pt. 923

45 C.F.R. § 80.13

45 C.F.R. § 80.4.....31

45 C.F.R. § 80.6.....4

45 C.F.R. § 80.7(d)(1).....4

45 C.F.R. § 80.8.....4

45 C.F.R. § 80.9.....4

45 C.F.R. § 80.10(g).....4

45 C.F.R. § 80.11.....4

45 C.F.R. § 80.13.....3

45 C.F.R. § 84.5.....31

45 C.F.R. § 84.61.....3

45 C.F.R. § 86.4.....31

45 C.F.R. § 91.33.....31

45 C.F.R. § 92.2.....3

45 C.F.R. § 92.3.....31

45 C.F.R. § 92.5.....3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....6

State Statutes

Act of May 25, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., ch. 800, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 1887 (H.B. 1280)
 (codified at Tex. Health & Safety Code Ch. 170A).....16

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Mahase, *US Anti-Abortion Laws May Restrict Access to Vital Drug for Autoimmune Diseases, Patient Groups Warn*, BMJ 2022 (July 6, 2022)..... 23, 24

Linda Rath, Arthritis Foundation,
New Barrier to Methotrexate for Arthritis Patients (June 30, 2022)23

Protecting Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, Exec. Order No. 14,076,
87 Fed. Reg. 42053 (July 8, 2022) 15, 22

Nondiscrimination in Health & Health Educ. Programs or Activities, Delegation of Auth.,
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)13

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs & Activities,
87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4, 2022)3, 13, 14

Sonja Sharp, L.A. Times,
Post-Roe, Autoimmune Patients Lose Access to ‘Gold Standard’ Drug (July 11, 2022).....24

Supersede, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 9, 19

Table of Docket Entries Cited in Brief

Doc. 14	Plaintiffs' Amended Verified Complaint
Doc. 14-1	Amended Complaint Ex. 1: "HHS Issues Guidance to the Nation's Retail Pharmacies Clarifying Their Obligations to Ensure Access to Comprehensive Reproductive Health Care Services," U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (July 13, 2022 press release)
Doc. 14-2	Amended Complaint Ex. 2: <i>Guidance to Nation's Retail Pharmacies: Obligations under Federal Civil Rights Laws to Ensure Access to Comprehensive Reproductive Health Care Services</i> (July 13, 2022) (the "July 2022 Guidance" or "Superseded Guidance")
Doc. 44	Memorandum Opinion, July 12, 2023 (motion to dismiss decision)
Doc. 46	Defendants' Answer
Doc. 49	Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment
Doc. 49-1	Declaration of Eric Bentley
Doc. 49-2	Declaration of Kevin Martian / Mayo Pharmacy, Inc.
Doc. 52-1	<i>Guidance to Nation's Retail Pharmacies: Obligations under Federal Civil Rights Laws to Ensure Nondiscriminatory Access to Health Care at Pharmacies</i> (Sept. 29, 2023) (the "September 2023 Guidance" or "Revised Guidance")
